#### INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CELL (IQAC) OF

KAMARAJ COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY S.P.G.ChidambaraNadar - C. Nagammal Campus, S.P.G.C. Nagar, K. Vellakulam 625 071 Near VIRUDHUNAGAR (Madurai dt).

Phone : 04549 – 278791, 278171

Fax: 04549-278172 E-mail: mail@kamarajengg.edu.in

Dr. ANANT ACHARY CHAIR PERSON

Date: 20.01.18

## **PROCEEDINGS OF THE 10<sup>th</sup>INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CELL (IQAC)** MEETING OF KAMARAJ COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY, HELD AT 2.30 PM ON 20.01.18

### **MEMBERS PRESENT** :

Thiruvalargal

- 1. Mr.R. Mahesh Kumar, Chairman, KAMARAJ College of Engineering and Technology, Virudhunagar. **Management Representative**
- Thiru.A. Yavanarajan, B.Tech.(Ph.)., B.Tech.(I.T.), M.A., M.B.A 2. Custodian of Movable Properties, KAMARAJ College of Engineering and Technology Managing Board, **Management Representative**
- Dr. Anant Achary, M.Tech., Ph.D., 3. Principal, KAMARAJ College of Engineering and Technology, Virudhunagar. Chair Person of Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC)
- 4. Dr. K. Sarukesi Dean KAMARAJ College of Engineering and Technology, Virudhunagar. **Administrative Officer**
- 5. Mr.M. Rajesh, M.Com., PGDPMIR., Office Manager, KAMARAJ College of Engineering and Technology, Virudhunagar. Administrative Officer
- 6. Mrs.S. Manohari, M.Com., M.Phil., M.L.I.S.c.M.Phil., Librarian, KAMARAJ College of Engineering and Technology, Virudhunagar. Administrative Officer

# INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CELL (IQAC)

OF

**KAMARAJ COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY** S.P.G.ChidambaraNadar – C. Nagammal Campus, S.P.G.C. Nagar,

## K. Vellakulam 625 071 Near VIRUDHUNAGAR (Madurai dt).

Phone : 04549 – 278791, 278171

Fax: 04549-278172 E-mail: mail@kamarajengg.edu.in

#### **Dr. ANANT ACHARY** CHAIR PERSON

----2----

- Dr. M. Vasanthi, M.Sc,Ph.D., HOD / Department of Biotechnology, KAMARAJ College of Engineering and Technology, Virudhunagar.
   Teacher
- Dr.S. Senthil, M.E., Ph.D., HOD / Department of Mechanical Engineering, KAMARAJ College of Engineering and Technology, Virudhunagar. Teacher
- Dr.S. Kalyani, M.E., Ph.D., HOD / Department of Electrical and Electronics Engineering, KAMARAJ College of Engineering and Technology, Virudhunagar.
   Teacher
- Dr.R. Suresh Babu, M.E.,M.B.A.,Ph.D., HOD / Department of Electronics and Communication Engineering, KAMARAJ College of Engineering and Technology, Virudhunagar.
   Teacher
- Dr. P. Subathra Professor/Department of Information Technology Kamaraj College of Engineering and Technology Virudhunagar Teacher
- Mrs.R. Ramya, M.E., Ph.D., Assistant Professor (Selection Grade), Department of Computer Science and Engineering, KAMARAJ College of Engineering and Technology, Virudhunagar. Teacher
- 13. Ms. C. Ommounica II year/MTR Student Representative
- 14. Special Invitees Dr. S. Jeya Devi, HoD/EIE Mr. R. Sakthivel Murugan, AP/Mech Mr. Alwyn Rajiv AP/ECE

### **INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CELL (IQAC)** OF

**KAMARAJ COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY** S.P.G.ChidambaraNadar - C. Nagammal Campus, S.P.G.C. Nagar,

K. Vellakulam 625 071 Near VIRUDHUNAGAR (Madurai dt).

Phone : 04549 – 278791, 278171

Fax: 04549-278172 E-mail: mail@kamarajengg.edu.in

Dr. ANANT ACHARY CHAIR PERSON

---3----

Mr. B. Arun, III/EEE Mr. Johnson, III/EEE Ms. Safika, III/IT

SI. No	SUBJECT	RESOLUTION
a.	Welcome	Our Prinicipal, Chairman IQAC welcomed the members.
b.	Approval of the minutes of the meeting held on 15.10.2016	<ul> <li>The minutes of the previous IQAC meeting and the action taken report were presented. The minutes of the meeting held on 20.01.18 was approved by the IQAC members with the action to be taken for</li> <li>1. Two day workshop on Research Article writing</li> <li>2. Workshop on dissemination of New Manual of NAAC accreditation.</li> </ul>
C.	Presentation of the report on the Current status by Coordinator, IQAC	<ul> <li>A report was presented on the programmes conducted, publications and the achievements of the faculty and students from 01.10.17 to 31.12.17. The following points were noted.</li> <li>1. The members of the Mechanical Department were lauded for their efforts in bringing up higher number of journal publications during this period.</li> <li>2. Standard operating procedures may be devised for all the programmes conducted in our college.</li> <li>3. The revaluation papers need to be analysed suitably and grievances if any may be forwarded to the University.</li> </ul>
d.	Representation from Special invitees	<ol> <li>Dr. S. Jeyadevi shared her experiences of winning TNSCST Young Scientist Award and her training in PEC, Pondicherry from 30.10.17 - 19.12.17</li> <li>Mr. R. Sakthivel Murugan explained about the copyrights they got for the "Computer Aided Simulation &amp; Analysis Lab Manual in OBE format L-68793/2017 " from Government of India.</li> <li>Dr. Prince Winston was appreciated for the Young Researcher award he won from Integrated Intelligent Research (IIR) and he shared his experiences.</li> <li>The students who have done innovative projects in the college were appreciated. Mr. B. Arun (Utilising Augmented Reality for tough subjects), Mr. Johnson (film making), and Ms. Shafika (designing web pages for VETA) shared the information about the projects they were doing at present. Contd4</li> </ol>

# **INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CELL (IQAC)**

OF

**KAMARAJ COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY** 

S.P.G.ChidambaraNadar – C. Nagammal Campus, S.P.G.C. Nagar,

## K. Vellakulam 625 071 Near VIRUDHUNAGAR (Madurai dt).

Phone : 04549 – 278791, 278171

Fax: 04549-278172 E-mail: mail@kamarajengg.edu.in

#### Dr. ANANT ACHARY CHAIR PERSON

r					
		4			
		<ol> <li>5. Polymer Department was appreciated for receiving Golden Trophy from Plasticon India for Best Educational Institution Contributing to Plastics.</li> <li>6. It was informed that Library is going to initiate proceedings to set up Academy for IAS/IES.</li> </ol>			
e.	Any other Suggestion/recommendation	<ol> <li>It was suggested that projects may be done in such a way to create interest in subjects among the students.</li> <li>It was also suggested that difficult subjects may be created like animated movies.</li> <li>Standard operating procedures for all courses conducted in our college.</li> <li>IT department was asked to create Common Template for PPT presentations.</li> <li>It was suggested that the content of Environmental science and engineering which was prepared using Augmented reality tool should be verified before launch. The launch date is 6.02.18.</li> </ol>			
f.	Date for Next Meeting	The date of next meeting: 21.04.18.			

T. Dhanalakihmi

**IQAC Coordinator** 

0 PRINCIPAL

### INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CELL (IQAC) OF

KAMARAJ COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY

S.P.G.ChidambaraNadar – C. Nagammal Campus, S.P.G.C. Nagar,

K. Vellakulam 625 071 Near VIRUDHUNAGAR (Madurai dt).

Phone : 04549 – 278791, 278171

Fax: 04549-278172 E-mail: mail@kamarajengg.edu.in

**Dr. ANANT ACHARY** CHAIR PERSON

Criterias	Previous	
Criteria 1	Mr. Jegan Durai	
Criteria 2	Mr. Senthil Madasamy	
Criteria 3	Dr. Jeyadevi	
Criteria 4	Mr. L. Prabahar	
Criteria 5	Dr. K. Geetha	
Criteria 6	Dr. Suresh Babu	
Criteria 7	Dr. P. Manimaran	